

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/20/2017 4:29 PM
No. 35090-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

LISA MORGAN,

Respondent,

and

PAUL HERRMANN,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARYANN C. MORENO

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Valerie Villacin
WSBA No. 34515
Victoria E. Ainsworth
WSBA No. 49677

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. Over the last 13 years, the father has repeatedly sought to reduce his child support obligation for the parties’ two children.	2
	B. In October 2012, the mother sought to modify the parenting plan only. Although the father had not sought to modify child support in this proceeding, an order was entered in 2014 as part of the mother’s parenting plan modification completely nullifying the father’s child support obligations.....	4
	C. The trial court vacated the August 2014 child support order under CR 60(b)(5) and 60(b)(11), finding it void for violating public policy and for granting more relief than the mother originally requested in her petition to modify the parenting plan.	7
	D. In retaliation for prevailing on her CR 60 motion, the father filed a baseless objection to the mother’s request to relocate the children within the same school district, resulting in the trial court imposing sanctions against him and his attorney.	11
III.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. This Court reviews the trial court’s order granting relief under CR 60(b) for an abuse of discretion.	12
	B. The mother properly brought her motion to vacate under CR 60(b)(11) and CR 60(b)(5) within a “reasonable time.”	14

C.	The August 2014 child support order is void against public policy because it waived all of the father’s support obligations.....	16
1.	The 2014 order is void because it “totally eliminated” the father’s child support obligations for “no rational reason.”	16
2.	Regardless whether the mother could petition for modification of child support, the 2014 order was void.....	21
D.	The August 2014 child support order is void for granting more relief than the mother sought in her petition to modify the parenting plan.....	24
E.	The trial court properly vacated the August 2014 order because the mother never agreed to waive the father’s child support obligations, and there was no “rational reason” to justify waiving the father’s child support obligation.....	26
1.	The trial court properly vacated the order, which waived a substantial right, to which the mother had not agreed.	26
2.	There was no “rational reason” to grant the father a downward deviation to a zero transfer payment based on the residential schedule, when the mother has “virtually 100%” custody.....	30
F.	This Court should award the mother her attorney fees on appeal based on her need, his ability to pay, and for the father’s harassing litigation conduct.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....	13
<i>Bergren v. Adams County</i> , 8 Wn. App. 853, 509 P.2d 661, <i>rev. denied</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1009 (1973)	27
<i>Brown v. Snohomish County Physicians Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 747, 845 P.2d 334 (1993).....	20
<i>Fogelquist v. Meyer</i> , 142 Wash. 478, 253 Pac. 794 (1927)	10
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)	27-28
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 66, 772 P.2d 1031 (1989).....	13
<i>Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 436, 332 P.3d 991 (2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1006 (2015).....	27
<i>Hartman v. Smith</i> , 100 Wn.2d 766, 674 P.2d 176 (1984).....	17
<i>Holaday v. Merceri</i> , 49 Wn. App. 321, 742 P.2d 127, <i>rev. denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1035 (1987)	19-20
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1009 (1991).....	14
<i>Marriage of Burch</i> , 81 Wn. App. 756, 916 P.2d 443 (1996).....	23
<i>Marriage of Burke</i> , 96 Wn. App. 474, 980 P.2d 265 (1999)	16

<i>Marriage of Choate</i> , 143 Wn. App. 235, 177 P.3d 175 (2008).....	32
<i>Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 63 P.3d 821 (2003).....	27
<i>Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1002 (1992).....	33
<i>Marriage of Hammack</i> , 114 Wn. App. 805, 60 P.3d 663, <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1033 (2003)	16-17, 19-21
<i>Marriage of Hardt</i> , 39 Wn. App. 493, 693 P.2d 1386 (1985).....	13, 24-25
<i>Marriage of Markowski</i> , 50 Wn. App. 633, 749 P.2d 754 (1988).....	15
<i>Marriage of Oakes</i> , 71 Wn. App. 646, 861 P.2d 1065 (1993).....	31
<i>Marriage of Tahat</i> , 182 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 1131 (2014)	10
<i>Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wn. App. 494, 963 P.2d 947 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1023 (1999)	15-16
<i>Marriage of Wixom</i> , 190 Wn. App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1028 (2016).....	33
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)	26
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn. App. 193, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977).....	27-28, 30
<i>Motor Contract Co. v. Van Der Volgen</i> , 162 Wash. 449, 298 Pac. 705 (1931)	16

<i>Parentage of A.L.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 225, 340 P.3d 260 (2014).....	17, 21, 31
<i>Pippins v. Jankelson</i> , 110 Wn.2d 475, 754 P.2d 105 (1988)	21-22, 24
<i>State ex rel. Lucas v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 193 Wash. 74, 74 P.2d 888 (1937).....	18, 22
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Briggs</i> , 94 Wn. App. 299, 971 P.2d 581 (1999).....	14-15, 27, 29
Statutes	
RCW 26.09.140	10, 32
RCW 26.09.170	23
RCW 26.09.175	7
RCW 26.19.001	17-18, 21
RCW 26.19.075	31
Rules and Regulations	
CR 60.....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 18.1	32
Other Authorities	
3 E. Tuttle, A Treatise of the Law of Judgments § 1352 (5th ed. rev. 1925).....	29
